of the said Benefice of Burston shall be the first Incumbent of the United Benefice.

" 3. That upon the said union taking effect the Parsonage House at present belonging to the said Benefice of Burston shall become and be the house of residence for the Incumbent of the United Benefice and so soon as conveniently may be the Parsonage House at present belonging to the said Benefice of Shimpling and the site and appurtenances thereof and the grounds heretofore usually occupied and enjoyed therewith shall be sold and disposed of by us the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners at such time or times and in such manner in all respects as to us shall seem expedient and that two thirds of the net proceeds of such sale shall be held and invested by us the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners for the benefit of the United Benefice of Claxton with Carleton, situate in the said Diocese of Norwich and that the remaining one third of such net proceeds shall constitute and form part of the Expenses Fund established pursuant to the 32nd Section of the said Union of Benefices Measure, 1923.

"4. That after the said union has taken effect the course and succession in which the respective Patrons shall present or nominate to the United Benefice from time to time as the same shall become vacant shall be as follows, that is to say, that in every series of three successive turns of presentation or nomination to be made to the United Benefice after the union the Patron of the said Benefice of Shimpling shall have the first turn and the Patron of the said Benefice of Burston shall have the second and the third turns.

" 5. That upon the expiration of a period of two years after the date of the union taking effect all the Tithe Rent charge Glebe lands and all other the endowments belonging to the said United Benefice or which may hereafter belong  $\mathbf{the}$ same United Benefice to shall be charged and for ever after be chargeable in favour of the Incumbent for the time being of the Benefice of Thurgarton in the said Diocese of Norwich, with the annual sum or yearly rentcharge hereinafter mentioned that is to say, a clear annual sum or yearly rentcharge of £75 the same annual sum or yearly rentcharge of £75 to be as from the date of the expiration of the period hereinbefore mentioned due and payable to the Incumbent of the said Benefice of Thurgarton and the said annual sum or yearly rentcharge to be apportionable between any outgoing Incumbent of the said Benefice of Thurgarton or his representatives on the one hand and his successor in the same Incumbency on the other hand and to be receivable by the Incumbent in whose favour it is charged as aforesaid by equal half yearly payments on the first day of June and the first day of December in every year and for the recovery of the said yearly rentcharge the Incumbent of the said Benefice of Thurgarton -and his successors shall have and be entitled to all the powers and remedies provided by Sections 121 and 122 of the Law of Property Act, 1925, in respect of rentcharges to which those Sections apply.

"Provided always that if at any time the Incumbent for the time being of the said United Benefice shall by any Deed duly executed by him under his hand and seal in accordance with the provisions of any Statute in that behalf enabling him grant, convey and annex

to the said Benefice of Thurgarton any part or parts of the endowments belonging to the said United Benefice which shall in the opinion of the Bishop of Norwich for the time being be a just and fair equivalent or not less than an equivalent for the said yearly charge of £75 hereby proposed to be created as aforesaid then the said annual sum or yearly rentcharge of £75 shall thereupon and thenceforth cease and be no longer payable.

"And provided always that the whole of the First Fruits and Tenths now or hereafter payable to the Governors of Queen Anne's Bounty in respect of the said United Benefice shall continue to be payable by the Incumbent of the said United Benefice. "Provided always that nothing herein con-

"Provided always that nothing herein contained shall prevent us from recommending and proposing any other measures relating to the matters aforesaid, or any of them, in accordance with the provisions of the said Measure or of any other Measure of the National Assembly of the Church of England or of any Act of Parliament."

And whereas drafts of the said Scheme have been duly published in accordance with the provisions of the said Union of Benefices Measure, 1923, and Notices have been transmitted to the persons or bodies entitled under the same Measure to receive Notice requiring any objections to such draft Scheme to be stated or transmitted in writing to the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners within the time prescribed in the Statutory Rules applicable to proceedings under the said Union of Benefices Measure, 1923:

And whereas no such objections have been so stated or transmitted to the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners within the time prescribed in the same Rules:

And whereas public notice of the certification to His Majesty in Council of the said Scheme and the consent thereto in writing of the Bishop of Norwich has been duly given in the manner and within the time prescribed in the Statutory Bules aforesaid:

And whereas the said Scheme has been approved by His Majesty in Council:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice of His said Council, is pleased hereby to affirm the said Scheme and to order that the Benefices therein recommended to be united shall be united to the extent and for the purposes recommended in the said Scheme, and further to order and direct that the said Scheme and every part thereof shall be effectual in law immediately from and after the date when this Order shall have been duly published in the London Gazette pursuant to the said Measure.

And His Majesty, by and with the like advice, is pleased hereby to direct that this Order be forthwith registered by the Registrar of the said Diocese of Norwich.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 1st day of June, 1926.

## PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England have, in pursuance of the Union of Benefices Measure, 1923, duly prepared, and laid before His Majesty in